
18-0983
6/13/18 lf

6/13/18



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 18-0956 

Introduction Date 6/6/2018 

Enactment Number 

,-& OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ ! SCHOOL DISTRICT .. _,, :,, 

.-.3,3 ,s,~' Community Schools, Thriving Students 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Love, Learn , Success (Agency) entered into a Memorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) on September 13, 2017 . The parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

1. Services: D The Funding Source has changed. Iii The scope of work has changed . Iii Additional Scope of Work Attached 

If scope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services, 
materials, additional sites to receive services, additional duties, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Agency agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Agency will work in partnership with the regular summer school program to expand and enhance summer enrichment and support services for 
students; collaborate with the summer school site to provide afternoon enrichment, physical activity, and support services, enabling students to 
participate in a full six hour, daily summer learning program; program activities will be based on youth development quality standards; work 
collaboratively with the OUSD Summer and After School Programs Office; conduct outreach for summer student recruitment, will communicate with 
families regularly over the summer, will fulfill OUSD grant reporting requirements including submission of summer attendance records, and will 
maintain communication with the OUSD Summer and After School units to review progress on summer program goals for the Summer Learning 
Program at Global Family School, for the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018, in the amount of $29,640.00, increasing the MOU not to 
exceed amount from $103,458.00 to $133,098.00. This amendment is contingent upon receipt of 21st Century grant funds for the 18-19 school 
year from the Californ ia Department of Education (CDE). 

2. Terms (duration): Iii The term of the MOU is unchanged. D The term of the MOU has changed. 

If term is changed: The term of the MOU is extended by an additional _______ (days/'v\leeks/months) , and the 
amended expiration date is ________ _ 

3. Compensation: D The compensation is unchanged. Iii The compensation has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The MOU price is amended by: 

Ii] Increase of$ 2 9, 6 4 O. O 0:o original MOU amount - Funding Source: 41 24121st Century Community Learning Centers Grant 

D Decrease of $ _______ to original MOU amount- Funding Source: __________________ _ 

The New Cumulative Amount of ISA(s)is not to exceed : ( One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand, 
dollars($133,098 OD Ninety Eight) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the MOU, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

5. Amendment History: D There are no prior amendments to this MOU. Iii This MOU has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

4/25/2018 To reimburse parent fee fund for partial funding of after school Site Coordinator 

position at Melrose Leadership Academy. 

Amount of 
Increase Decrease 

$5,180.00 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This MOU is not effective and no payment shall be made to Agency until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

D President, Board of Education 

D Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Rev. 5/2017 

Date 

Date · 

AGENCY 

~ Date 

Oanh Ngo, CEO 

Print Name, Title 

18-0983
6/13/18 lf

6/14/18

6/14/18

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



































4/25/18
18-0697
4/25/18 er







4/25/18
18-0697
4/25/18 er

4/26/18

4/26/18

x

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell






































































































































































